
To,

K-l 60 | 5 / I /2017-4,MRUT-tr
Govemment of India

Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs
AMRUT-I Division

:*,****

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
the ' 4th February .2019

The Pay & Accounts Officer (Sectt.),
Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs,
Nirman Bhawan.
New Delhi.

Sub: Release of part payment of second installment of Centrat Assistance (CA) (a0% of
the eligible Central Assistance) of Rs, 30,57,91 ,7341- to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh
against SAAPs - I, F & III under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban
Transformation (AMRUT) - Reg,

Sir.
I am directed to convey the sanction of the competent authority for the release of an

amount of Rs 30,57 ,91 ,7341- (Rupees Thirty Crore Fifty Seven Lakh Ninty One Thousand Seven
Hundred Thirty Four only) to the Go!t. of Himachal Pradesh. This amount is being released
towards the part payment of 2nd installment of rhe Central Assistance (CA), which is 4b% of the
eligible Central Assistance under SAAP-I, II & III for the entire Mission period under Atal
Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) as project funds for
implementation of projects related to Water Supply, Sewerage & Septage Management and
Parks/Creen spaces approved/taken up for the entire Mission.

2. The approved SAAP size of Himachal Pradesh is Rs.304.52 crore and the maximum
commitment of Govemment of India to Himachal Pradesh is Rs. 274.07 crore for the entire
Mission period. i.e.,2015-2020 for all three SAAPs. The I'r installment of 20%o of committed
CA against all the three SAAPs totalling Rs.54.81 crore was released on the basis of estimated
project cost.

3. As per Para 9.4 of the Mission gr..d;lines, any excess or shortfall in the I'tinstallment ol
20% CA released on the basis of estimated cost shall be adjusted while releasing the
2nd installment of CA which will be based on approved cost. ihe approved cost is the
appraised cost or tendered cost of the project (whichever is less) and has to be taken into
account by tbe State High Power Steering Committee (SHPSC).

4. As per the details of cost of projects provided by the State Govemment vide letter dated
03.01.2019 (copy enclosed), the "approved cost" ol projects under AMRUT for which tenders
have been awarded by the Gort. of Himachal Pradesh is as given below:



z

(Rupees in crore)

5. Therefore. based on the revised eligible Centrat Assistance as described in Para 4 above,

the eligibte 2nd installment (40%) for contract awarded projects under SAAP-I . SAAP-ll and

SAAP lll amounts to Rs. 70.6696 crore. The amount of Rs. 30,57,91,734l- being released

currently as part payment against 2nd installment of CA may therefore be read as under:

SAAP Estimated
cost of
projects
as per
approved
SAAPs
for the
entire

Mission
beriod

Committed
CA as per
approved
SAAPs for
the entire
Mission
period

1tt instalm-
ent (20%)
of CA
already
released to
State
Gofi.
against (a)

Approved
cost of
contracl
awarded
project- as

per Mission
guidelines
and
submission oI
State Govt.

Revised
eligible

CA
against (c) as

per approved
cost of contract
awarded
projects

Eligible 2ndinstallment
(40%) of CA calculated
against (d) for contract
award-ed projects only

(a) (b) (c) (d)

SAAP
I

88.23 79.41 15.88 71.26 64.13 25.652

SAAP
II

101 .33 9t.20 18.24 34.46 31.014 12.4056

SAAP
lil

l 14.96 103.46 20.69 90.59 8l .53 32.612

Total 304.52 274.07 5,1.81 196.31 176.671 70.6696

All amounts in R

2'd installmend
ofCA as per
approved cost
ol-projects in
SAAP-I.
SAAP.II &
SAAPlll as
per para 8

above
I

l( a)

7 5%o of the
eligible CA
against (a)

due to non
submission
of IRMA
reports/ATR
(b)

Interest
eamed/
accrued up
to
29.10.2018
on CA
released to
be
deducted

(c)

Penai

interest to
be levied
due to
delay in
transfer ol
CA tunds
to the nodal
&ccount of
SMD

I

l(d)

Elieible
2nd installmeni
of CA against
contracted
projects of
SAAP-I.
SAAP.]I &
SAAP-III

ke) : [b-(c+d)]

Amount to
be deducted
on account
of excess

release of lst
installment
of CA in
SAAP.I .II
& III

( 0

Final tsligible
2nd installment
of CA against
contract
awarded
projects

(e):[e-t]

70,66,96.000 53,00.22,000 2,65,69,450 29,08,816 5L,05,43,734 19,47,52,000 30.57.91,734



3

6. The remaining eligible amount of 2nd installment will be released to the State Govemment on
receipt of the report of Ind'ependent Review and Monitoring Agency (IRMA) which has been selected
for Himachal Pradesh by this Ministry and compliance of the observations of IRMA by the State
Govemment.

7. Further, at present, funds are being released only against such projects for SAAps I,ll &
III for which contracts have been awarded by the State Government (refer para 4 above). For
projects against which contracts are yet to be awarded by the State Govemment, the second
installment of eligible CA will be released as given below:

i. All such projects in SAAP I, SAAP II & SAAP III for which contracts are yet to be
awarded by the State Govemment will be grouped together. Second installment of CA
against these projects will be released only when contracts for all these projects have
been awarded. The excess funds released to the State, if any, against part second
installment already released (by then). will be adjusted while releasing that part of the
second installment of cA against the projects of this group (as calculation of approved
cos, for the entire Mission period as per Mission guidelines witl be feasible then).

ii. CA will not be released project-by-project in any case for this group ofprojects, but in
a single consolidated assemblage ard State shall submit their claim against such projects
(of this group) in a consolidated manner only. No project-by-project claims will be
entertained by rhe Minisrry.

iii. The third installment of CA will be released only on the basis of approved cost and for
the projects for which contracts have already been awarded by the State by then.

8. Diversion of Central Grants for pulposes other than the Mission projects is not allowed
and shall entail levy ofpenal interest on the amount and any other action by the Apex Committee
and may include adverse effect on release of grants.

9. As per the provision of the Mission's Guidelines, State Govemment is required to release
the Central Assistance funds along with State share to the nodal account of the State Mission
Director within one month of release of Central share by the Ministry otherwise interest at the
rate specified by the Ministry of Finance shall be levied on the State for delay and appropriate
deductions made from future installments.

10. This release will be govemed in terms of provisions of GFR. The amount ol central
Assistance should be kept in separate account and be open to inspection/Audit as per provisions.

I I . State Govemment rnay take necessary action in respect of observations/ comments made
by Apex Committee and recorded in the minutes of 9th, lOth, and I 6th meetings of Apex
Committee.

12. The sanction has been entered at Sl. No. 20 olthe appropriate head of the sanction register
maintained in AMRUT-1B section for the Financial Year 2018-19.



13. The expenditure involved is debitable to the Brdget Head 3601.06.101.24.01.35 under

Grant No. 56 - Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs f-rr the year 2018-19 (Plan).

14. The amount of Rs. 30,57,91,734/- wlll be credited to the state Govemment's account to

RBI as per procedure laid down by Ministry of Finance, Department Expenditure vide OM No.

F-ll (45/7615C) dated 22.02.197 7.

15. This issues with the concurrence of Integrated Finance Division vide Electronic File No.

E-3127346 dated 18.01.2019 and approval of competent authority.

Yours l'aithf'ully

+

Copy to: -

(Rajesh Kumar)
Under Secretary ql{btfim*loelrAf m

- : ni'\e'lundsr Socrotary
. ,, .. :. , .ri- t +1,1 ::I -.Tq

"" 
IU L':' An rrrg

D .' :,.'' o,.',oia
in. ': :il: 11'- r

t',1.\1,,r1,

I . principal secretary cum Mission Director, Urhen Development & Housing Department,

Govemment of Hlmachal Pradesh, Shimla. The amount released should be utilized lor

the purpose for which it has been sanctioned and utilization certificate mav be

furnished within six months
2. The Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla'

3. Budget and Account Section' Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs'

4. The-Principal Director of Audit, Economic & Service Ministries, AGCR Building. I.P.

Estate. New Delhi-l 10002.

5. Integrated Finance Division, MoHUA.
6. Guard file ofthe Section.

kw-"-
(Rajesh Kumar)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Tel: 0l l -23061407

rd{ t{dRA,ESH KUMAR
q.r( Rft{/undor socretlry

srr<rr< cIt< ll6t 614 trRTq
Mhlsw oi llou8ing atrd uIbanaralra

d(n Rq(/Govl. ol lndi.
hd"r qfl, d Gd.lloo11

Nirdlan thawan. Now O€Lhi. , 100 t'



CALCULATION OF ELIGIBLE CENTRAL ASSISTANCE (CA} FOR HIMACHAL PRADESH ON THE
BASIS OT TUNDING PAT'TERN AND APPROVED COST
Itote:
i. Approved cost is the tendered or appraised cost of the project, whichever is lower.
ii. Applicable CA has been calculated based on the details provided by the State and only against
projects for which contracts have been awarded by the State Government.

Details ofproje(ts rrken up under ANIRUT in Himachal Pradesh Annr:xure ll

Sector: Wat€r Supply (Amount in Rs. Crore)

sl.
Project

tD/
Proiect
Name

Project Name
Apprrised
:ost of DPR

Date of
:rpprovrl
ofDPR

Tender
-{lvardcd

Cosl

Date of
award of
Contract

Applicabl€
CA

Physical

Cosl
Progress

(%,

I

HIM-
SHI.
0ol

Augmentation ofLili
Water Supply Schemes at

Giri, Chair. Ashwini
Khad, Gumma, Cherol,
Jagroti and Seog
Catchment (Pumping
Machinery, Snowdon
Pump house)

18.28 09-06-2016 18.26 31012017 1s.26 16.434 95%

HIM.
SHI-
003

Provision of Water
Tankers 2 nos 4000 ltrs
and 2 nos 8000 ltrs

o't2 09-06-2016 0.12 r 2-05-2016 o.12 0.648 100%

l
tIIM.
SHI-
004

Procurement of [.eak
.ietect;on Machine for
Water Supply Pipelines

0.56 09-06-20t6 0.56 24t08i20t6 0.56 0.504 950,/o

1
HIM
SHI-
005

Providing and replacing of
existing Sluice Valve of
diffcrcnt diameter within
Shimla city

2.00 09-06-2016 2.00 31101i20t7 2.00 1.8 r00%

5

HIM-
SHI-
006

Providing and fixing of
AMR ready Water
metering for Domestic and
commercial water Melcls
within Shimla City

9.00 09-06-2016 9.00 3l/01/2017 9.00 8.1 100%

6

HIM-
SIII-
007

lnstallation of Filtration
planl for purificatioD of
water of natuml springs at
l3 locations r

1.00 09-06-2016 1.00 l0/03120t8 r.00 0.9 130%

7

IIIM.
SHI-
009

Rejuvenation and
Construction of water
tanks at Different
Locations in Shimla Cily

t.23 09-06-2016 1.22 31t0 2017 r.tl I 0s8 98%

8

HIM-
SHI-
010

Providing, Supplying,
Laying, lowering Water
Supply Pipelines of
various sizcs at different
locations within Shimla
Ciry

4.03 09-06-2016 4.00 ,lt10ti20l7 4.00 3.6 80%

IIIM-
sHt-
032

Providing Supplying of
water ATMS at each ward
within ShimlaCily. (25

Nos) with 10000 Ltrs
Storate Tanks

1.00 09-06-20r 6 1.00 28/03i20t 8 1.00 0.9 600/0

Tolal 17.82 37.76 37.16 -3-1.98.1

SAAP-LSh1'i !I



Scctor; Se*erage (Amount in Rs. Crore)

I

IIIM.
SHI-
o08

Provision and

improvement of scwerage
system. sewer linc in ward
no. 1.4.5,7,
6.8,9,1 I,12,13,t5,t6,17,r9
, 21,22,23,24.25 in Shimla
as Der Estimate

11.61 09-06-2016 t7.65 I l10l i20l ? 17.65 15.885 950/.

HIM.
SIII-
0l l

Sewerage Conncclivity to
Kaleston Area

0.91 09-06-2016 0.91 I I i01,2017 0.91 0.lr l9 100%

IIIM.
SHI.
013

Provisiorl ofnew
Sewerage line including
STP improvemenl in
various wards ofShimla

5.11 09-06-2016 5.',| 3 t/0t/2017 5.1 5. ll 7 50/r

'l olal 24.1 21.26 21.26 2l.lB{

Sector: Drainrgs (Amount in Rs. Crore)

I

HIM-
sHt-
0r5

Procur.:mcnl of Snow
Clcanng Machinc

0.30 09-06-20t6 0.30 t 5/t li 2016 0.10 o.27 100%

HIM-
SHI-
0t6

Provision & Repair of
Storm Waler Drains along
the roads and paths in
various wards ofcity

0.5.1 09-06-2016 0.5{ I I 01,2017 0.5,1 0..19 100%

'l otal 0.84 0.84 0.M 0.76

Sector: Urban Trrnsport (Amounl in Rs. Crorc)

I

HIM.
SHI.
0t7

Provision ofParking at in
various wards in Shirnla
Citv

4.35 09-06-2016 .1.13 t9to't i2017 ,1.13 l.l{97 200/.,

HIM-
sl -
018

Provision of Foot over
Bridges along Cart Road
& Bye Dass

1.95 09-0G2016 L95 .11'01 2017 1.95 L755 t50h

-l otal 6.-l 6.28 6.2a 5.652

Sector: Green Spaces & Parks (Amount in Rs, Crore)

I

IIIM-
SIII-
019

Development and Up
gradalion of existing parks
in 25 wards and
Procurement ofPlaying
insfuments cum
equipments for existing
Darks in 25 wards

1.21 09-06-2016 t.20 t9t0'712017 L20 Loli t00,7.

HIM.
sHt-
020

Construction of Park near
community Centrc. Sector
2. New Shimla (#)

0.0[t 09-06-2016 0.08 3 t t0t t20t'7 0.08 0.07 t00%

l
HIM.
SHI.
021

Dcvelopm€nt ofNew
Park ir 25 Wards

0.86 09-06-2016 0.8,1 3t/oti20t7 0.1t4 0.76 100",i,

'I otal 2.r 5 2.12 2.12 t.9t

S\ \P-l Total 7r.{1 11.26 11.26 6{.1-l

Sectorr Wrter Supply (Amount in Rs. Cror€)

I

HIM.
SHI.
036

Community level Rain
Water Harvesting
structurcs at ward 15

0.55 t9t07 20t7 0.52 2l-l I -201Ir 0.52 0.46E 5%

HIM-
SHI-
03t

Provision of water supply
lines, pumping machinery
in ward no. 8. 10, 12, 16,

21.24, 14.6, Shimla as

Der Estimate DreDared

2.01 t9/o7t20t1 1.00 2e109t20t1 2.00 tlr

Total :.56 2.52 2.52 :.?6lt

SAAP-ll ashlmltr)



Sector: Se*errgc (Amounl in Rs. Cror€)

I

HIM.
SHI-
022

sewcragc pipe line in
vadous ward of Shimla

1.68 09-06-20t 6 l.6u t5/t t/20 t6 1.68 l.5rl

HIM-
SHI-
021

lmplementalion ofthe
sewemSe system,
rehabililation scheme for
the Shimla Citv

8.86 09-06-2016 8.ti l l5i I ti 2016 8.t{l 7.919 110/,a

l
TIIM.
SHI.
024

Provision of new sewerage
pipe line in ward No- l7 0.25 09-06-2016 0.25 l5/l t/20t 6 0.25 0.225 100%

I olal 10.79 10.7.1 10.7{ 9.666

Sector: Drainage (Amount in Rs. Crorc)

I

HIM-
SHI.
025

Provision & Repair of
Storm Water Drains along
the roads and paths in
various wards of citv

3.1',7 09-06-2016 3.43 l5/l t/2016 3..11 3.087 700/o

}IIM.
sl -
016

Construction ofStorm
Water Drains for the leli
out arcas bclow Can Road

1.00 09-06-20t6 2.95 l-s/ I lr'2016 1.95 2.655 60ln

HIM-
slll-
053

Constnrction of Major
Storm Water Drainage
Shimla

6.00 l3tl2t20l1 5.98 28/04/20t8 5.98 5.181 150A

Total 12.41 t2.-16 t2..16 I t.t 2{

Sector: Urban Trrnsport (Amount in Rs. Crore)

I

HIM.
SHI.
028

Pmvision and up gradation
of Paths in various wards
ofcitv

3.07 09-06-2016 3.07 15,/ I li 2016 3.07 2.763 100%

Tolal 1.07 -1.07 -1.07 2.763

Scctor: Creen Spec€s & Prrks (Amount in Rs. Crorc)

l
HIM.
SIII-
029

Development and
Upgradation of existing
parks in 25 wands and
Procurement of Playing

equipments for existing
Darks in 25 wards'

t.22 09-06-2016 t.20 l5/02/20t 8 t.20 1.08

1

HIM.
SHI-
030

f)evelopmenl ofNature
Paths

0.42 09-06-20t6 0.42 17/021201li 0.,12 0.38

Total 1.6.1 t,62 !.62 1.16

SAAP-ll (Shimla) Totel 30.53 -10.11 -10.-1t 21.219

Scctor: \\slrr Supply (Amount in Rs. Crorr)

I

HIM.
KUL-
001

lnstallation of Multijer
Water meier for Domestic
Conneclion.

2.5 24/| t/2016 0.99 20toat20l7 0.99 0.891 80%

2

HIM.
KUL.
002

Provsion for setting up o[
I I No. water ATM in
diffcrenl ward. (SAAP ll)

0.3 24it |2016 0.r l0/06i2017 0l 0.09 900i

l
HIM-
KUL-
o03

Dislribulion network
mappinSl(;lS bascd
distnbulion n$work
mapping)and Online MIS
bascd monitoring syslcm
for collecti0n ofwater
suDolv rolaled revcnuel.

0..1 24/llt20t6 0.,t 24 I t2016 {).-t 0.36 50%

SAAP-II (Nullul



{
HIM-
KUL-
004

Up gradation ofold pipe
line (Upgrade 4 KM ofold
main gravity 250mm dia
DiDe line). (SAAP II)

24/L 1/2016 |.71 10/06/2017 1.66 L,19.1 80,/.

Totrl 1.86 .1.26 l.l5 2.E.t5

Sector: (;rccn Sprccs & Perks (Amount in Rs. Crorc)

l

IIIM-
KUL-
012

Redevelopment & up
gadation ofcxisting l0
Parks. (SAAP ll)

I 24,l1/2016 I 22/t I i2018 I 0.9 :o',

'lbtal I I I 0.9

S,{-{P-Il (Kullu) Totil 5.1t6 1.26 1.t5 1.735

(;rand Totsl (SAAPJI) 16.-39 .1{..16 31.01.,

st.

Projec
a

lD/Pro
ject

Name

Projert Nemc
Appraise
d Cost of

DPR

Datc of
approval of

DPR

Tender
Awarde
d Cost

Date of
rwerd of
Contract

Approv
ed Cost

Applicrbl
CCA

Physi
c.l

Progr
ess('\

I

IIIM.
sHl,
018

UFsradation of Pump
House, Pumping
MachiDary at Gumnra for
Lifi Water Supply Scheme
Shimla Town

9.50 t3it212017 9.45 25-l l-20t 8 9.-15 8.505

HIM.
SHI.
040

Improvcmcnl ofRising
main of Giri Pumping
Station ofLill water
Supply Scheme Shimla

9.00 25i04/20t 8 r{ 95 l6/09i2018 It.95 ti 055

'lnlal l{t.5 18..t t8.{ 16.56

Sector; Sew€rrge (Amount in Rs. Crore)

HIM.
SHI-
041

Provision ofSewemge
Network to lmprove the
conneclivity in various
wards ofShimla city &
Replacement ofold
Damaced oiDes

3.61 t3it2i20t'7 -1.60 30/06/20t 8 1.60 35%

H !{-
SHI-
014

Rejuvenation of existing
Sewerage Treatment
Plants in dillerent location
ofShimla citv

45.61 25t04t20t8 ,t5.61 I {i/09/2018 45.61 ,{l.05 5%

'l oral 19.22 {9.2t {9.21 {{.19

S€ctor: Dr.inrge (Amount in Rs. Crore)

I

HIM.
SHI.
045

Consruction of Major
Storm Water Drains for
various wards ofsbin a

city

4 lt6 t3it2/2011 .{.82 0t-09-2018 .1.81 4.3llt

tM-
SHI-
046

Provision & repair of
Storm Waler Drains along
the roads in various wards

2.50 t3it2t20t7 t.50 0l-09-2018 2.50 2.25 43%

'I otsl 7.16 1-32 1.32 6.51i{t

Seclor: Urbrn Tr.nsporr (Amounr in Rs. Crore)

I

HIM.
SHI.
M7

lmprovement 1

construction of paths in
various wards ol Shinrla
Ciry

5.45 19t01t201'7 5.42 | 1r/01/20 | I 5.42 4.tt?8 7u,yo

s,t-AP-llI {Shlmh)



HIM-
SIII-
0,19

Provision ofFootovcr
Bridges in ward No.
8.t7.24.

1.80 t9t0'7 t20t'7 3.75 I l/08/20tti 3.15 3.175 15./.

:l

HIM.
SHI.
050

Provision of Pedestal Path
in various wards of Shimla
City-

0.87 19t07 201'7 0.Ii7 t7t02t20t8 0.1r7 0.78:] 6501,

Total 10.12 10.0{ 10.0{ 9.0t6

Sector: (;reen Spaccs & Perks (Amoutrt in Rs. Crore)

I

HIM.
sHl-
051

DevcloprncDl of Ncw
Parlc in 23 wads

1.07 t3i2/2017 t.07 22102/20t8 1.07 0.961 70"0

rIIM-
SHI.
052

Development ofNature
Paths

0.l(4 t1/L2l20t'7 0.8:1 28t07/2018 0.1r,1 0.756 t50/"

Total t.9l I.9l t.9l 1.119

SAAP-III (Shimls) Totrl 197.1I It6.tilt 86.l t ?lt.t9

Sectorr Water Supply (Amount in Rs. Crore)

I

HIM.
KUL.
0lt

Up giadation ofold pipe
line (UpSrade 4 KM ofold
main gravity 2sornrn dia
pipe line). (SAAP lll)

I.94 21it 1t2016 2.16 301o6i20t1 1.9,1 |.7 46 80o./a

l
IIIM-
KUL.
030

Provsion for setting up of
I t No. water ATM in
differenl ward. (SAAP III)

089 24nt2016 o.21 30t06t20t7 01'l o.243 909;

lltM-
KUL-
016

Providing and fixing of
waler Bulk meter. sluice 0.1 2ltll/2016 0.t ll/06/2018 0.1 0.1)9 959,o

'lixal 2.93 2.53 2.lr 2-079

Scclor: Ser4er.g€ (Amount in Rs. Crore)

I

HIM.
KU L-
0ll

Improvement ofsludgc
drying unit.

t.5 24fi | t20t 6 0.6 29lO5t20l7 0.6 0.51 95%

Total 1.5 0.6 0.6 0.51

S€ctori Grcen Spaces & Prrks (Amount in Rs. Crore)

I

HIM.
KUL.
t)27

Redevelopment & up
gradation of existing I 0
Pa*s. (SA,AP III )

0.8 t3/12t20t7 0.89 22n I i2018 08 o.72 t5yd

Total 0.8 0.89 0.8 o.12

SAAP-IU (Kullu) Toial {.02 3.71 3.1-1.)

Grand TotBl (SAAP-IIII 92.-14 90.59 81.5.1

S-{AP.I[ {Kullul


